

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW
YORK, by LETITIA JAMES,
Attorney General of the State of New
York,

Petitioner,

-against-

THE TRUMP ORGANIZATION,
INC.; DJT HOLDINGS LLC; DJT
HOLDINGS MANAGING MEMBER
LLC; SEVEN SPRINGS LLC; ERIC
TRUMP; CHARLES MARTABANO;
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS,
LLP; and SHERI DILLON,

Respondents.

Index No. 451685/2020

Motion Sequence 007: Reargue

ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL'S
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO REARGUE**

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General of the State of New York
28 Liberty Street
New York, NY 10005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Standard of review. 2

II. Petitioner’s motion for leave to reargue should be granted. 2

 A. The attorney-client privilege does not apply to communications disclosed to a third party, and the *Kovel* exception does not apply here. 3

 B. Even if a non-party engineer’s mere assistance to a lawyer could shield those communications under the attorney-client privilege, Respondents have not established that the privilege applies here. 6

III. Any privilege that may have applied to communications with Mr. Mastro Monaco has been waived by selective disclosure of information to adversaries. 9

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Alt. Ins. Corp. v. Pelszynski</i> , 85 A.D.3d 1157 (2d Dep't 2011)	2
<i>Ambac Assurance Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 27 N.Y.3d 616 (2016)	3-5
<i>Galasso v. Cobleskill Stone Prods., Inc.</i> , 169 A.D.3d 1344 (3d Dep't 2019)	4
<i>In re Baker</i> , 139 Misc. 2d 573 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cty. 1988).....	10
<i>In re N.Y. City Asbestos Litig.</i> , 109 A.D.3d 7 (1st Dep't 2013)	10
<i>JBGR LLC v. Chicago Title Ins. Co.</i> , 56 Misc.3d 1215(A) (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Cty. 2017).....	4
<i>People v. Greenberg</i> , 50 A.D.3d 195 (1st Dep't 2008)	9
<i>People v. Osorio</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 80 (1989)	4, 7
<i>Pro Brokerage, Inc. v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 99 A.D.2d 971 (1st Dep't 1984)	2
<i>Spicer v. GardaWorld Consulting (UK) Ltd.</i> , 181 A.D.3d 413 (1st Dep't 2020)	passim
<i>Spicer v. Gardaworld Consulting (UK) Ltd.</i> , 2019 N.Y. Slip Op. 32375[U] (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2019).....	5
<i>Stenovich v. Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen & Katz</i> , 195 Misc. 2d 99 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2003)	10
<i>United States v. Ackert</i> , 169 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 1999).....	4
<i>United States v. Adlman</i> , 68 F.3d 1495 (2d Cir. 1995).....	4

United States v. Kovel,
296 F.2d 918 (2d Cir. 1961)..... 4-5

United States v. Richey,
632 F.3d 559 (9th Cir. 2011)4

Vill. Bd. of the Vill. of Pleasantville v. Rattner,
130 A.D.2d 654 (2d Dep’t 1987)10

Zuckerman v. City of New York,
49 N.Y.2d 557 (1980)7

RULES

C.P.L.R. 2221(d)(2)2

C.P.L.R. 2221(d)(3)2

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

8 Wigmore, Evidence § 2291 (McNaughton rev. 1961).....5
